Ch. 250

CHAPTER 249-H.F.No. 2766

An act relating to motor vehicle fuel franchises; removing an expiration date; amending Minnesota Statutes 2001 Supplement, section 80C.147.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2001 Supplement, section 80C.147, is amended to read:

80C.147 CHANGE IN OWNERSHIP,

A motor vehicle fuel franchisor, or an affiliate of such franchisor, who (1) determines to sell or transfer its interests in marketing premises occupied by a franchisee, and (2) in connection with such sale or transfer assigns its interest as a franchisor in a franchise agreement applicable to such premises, shall offer to the franchisee occupying the premises those rights contained in United States Code, title 15, section 2802(b)(3)(D)(iii)(I) or (II). This section expires July 1_7 2002.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor March 20, 2002

Signed by the governor March 21, 2002, 3:12 p.m.

CHAPTER 250-H.F.No. 3189

An act relating to motor vehicles; defining street-sweeping vehicles as special mobile equipment for vehicle registration purposes; amending Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 168.011, subdivision 22.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 168.011, subdivision 22, is amended to read:

Subd. 22. SPECIAL MOBILE EQUIPMENT. "Special mobile equipment" means every vehicle not designed or used primarily for the transportation of persons or property and only incidentally operated or moved over a highway, including but not limited to: ditch digging apparatus, moving dollies, pump hoists and other water well drilling equipment registered under chapter 103I, street-sweeping vehicles, and other machinery such as asphalt spreaders, bituminous mixers, bucket loaders, tractors other than truck-tractors, ditchers, leveling graders, finishing machines, motor graders, road rollers, scarifiers, earth moving carryalls, scrapers, power shovels, drag lines, self-propelled cranes, and earth moving equipment. The term does not include travel trailers, dump trucks, truck mounted transit mixers, truck mounted feed grinders, or

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout-

other motor vehicles designed for the transportation of persons or property to which machinery has been attached.

Presented to the governor March 20, 2002

Signed by the governor March 21, 2002, 3:12 p.m.

CHAPTER 251-H.F.No. 2742

An act relating to state government; regulating contested case procedures; amending Minnesota Statutes 2000, sections 14.57; 14.59; 14.61; 14.62, subdivision 1, by adding a subdivision; 14.63; repealing Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 14.62, subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 14.57, is amended to read:

14.57 INITIATION; DECISION; AGREEMENT TO ARBITRATE.

(a) An agency shall initiate a contested case proceeding when one is required by law. Unless otherwise provided by law, an agency shall decide a contested case only in accordance with the contested case procedures of the Administrative Procedure Act. Upon initiation of a contested case proceeding, an agency may, by order, provide that the report or order of the administrative law judge constitutes the final decision in the case.

(b) As an alternative to initiating or continuing with a contested case proceeding, the parties, subsequent to agency approval, may enter into a written agreement to submit the issues raised to arbitration by an administrative law judge according to sections 572.08 to 572.30.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 14.59, is amended to read:

14.59 INFORMAL DISPOSITION.

Informal disposition may also be made of any contested case by <u>arbitration</u>, stipulation, agreed settlement, consent order or default.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 14.61, is amended to read:

14.61 AGENCY FINAL DECISION IN CONTESTED CASE.

Subdivision 1. FILING OF EXCEPTIONS. In all contested cases the decision of the officials of the agency who are to render the final decision shall not be made until the report of the administrative law judge as required by sections 14.48 to 14.56, has been made available to parties to the proceeding for at least ten days and an opportunity has been afforded to each party adversely affected to file exceptions and present argument to a majority of the officials who are to render the decision. This section does not apply to a contested case under which the report or order of the administrative law judge constitutes the final decision in the case.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Copyright © 2002 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.